

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
MIAMI DIVISION**

Case No.: 9:24-cv-80722-DPG

DANIEL J. STERMER, as Receiver for
NATIONAL SENIOR INSURANCE, INC.
D/B/A SEEMAN HOLTZ,
CENTURION ISG SERVICES, LLC
EMERALD ASSETS 2018, LLC,
INTEGRITY ASSETS 2016, LLC,
INTEGRITY ASSETS, LLC,
PARA LONGEVITY 2014-5, LLC,
PARA LONGEVITY 2015-3, LLC,
PARA LONGEVITY 2015-5, LLC,
PARA LONGEVITY 2016-3, LLC,
PARA LONGEVITY 2016-5, LLC,
PARA LONGEVITY 2018-3, LLC,
PARA LONGEVITY 2018-5, LLC,
PARA LONGEVITY 2019-3, LLC,
PARA LONGEVITY 2019-5, LLC,
PARA LONGEVITY VI, LLC,
SH GLOBAL, LLC N/K/A PARA LONGEVITY V, LLC,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

Defendant.

_____/

STATE OF FLORIDA
OFFICE OF FINANCIAL REGULATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

CASE NO.: 50-2021-CA-008718-XXXX-MB

NATIONAL SENIOR INSURANCE, INC.
D/B/A SEEMAN HOLTZ,
MARSHAL SEEMAN,
CENTURION INSURANCE SERVICES GROUP, LLC,
BRIAN J. SCHWARTZ,
EMERALD ASSETS 2018, LLC,

INTEGRITY ASSETS 2016, LLC,
INTEGRITY ASSETS, LLC,
PARA LONGEVITY 2014-5, LLC,
PARA LONGEVITY 2015-3, LLC,
PARA LONGEVITY 2015-5, LLC,
PARA LONGEVITY 2016-3, LLC,
PARA LONGEVITY 2016-5, LLC,
PARA LONGEVITY 2018-3, LLC,
PARA LONGEVITY 2018-5, LLC,
PARA LONGEVITY 2019-3, LLC,
PARA LONGEVITY 2019-5, LLC,
PARA LONGEVITY 2019-6, LLC,
PARA LONGEVITY VI, LLC,
SH GLOBAL, LLC N/K/A PARA LONGEVITY V, LLC,
ALTRAI GLOBAL, LLC A/K/A ALTRAI HOLDINGS, LLC,
VALENTINO GLOBAL HOLDINGS, LLC,
AMERITONIAN ENTERPRISES, LLC,
SEEMAN-HOLTZ CONSULTING CORP.,
CENTURION ISG Holdings, LLC,
CENTURION ISG Holdings II, LLC,
CENTURION ISG (Europe) Limited,
CENTURION ISG SERVICES, LLC,
CENTURION ISG FINANCE GROUP, LLC,
CENTURION FUNDING SPVI LLC,
CENTURION FUNDING SPV II LLC,
GRACE HOLDINGS FINANCIAL, LLC,
PRIME SHORT TERM CREDIT INC.,

Defendants.

THE ESTATE OF ERIC CHARLES HOLTZ,
SEEMAN HOLTZ PROPERTY AND CASUALTY, LLC
F/K/A SEEMAN HOLTZ PROPERTY AND CASUALTY, INC.,
SHPC HOLDINGS I, LLC,

Relief Defendants.

_____ /

**DEFENDANT WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.'S MOTION TO DISMISS
COMPLAINT WITH INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS 3

MEMORANDUM OF LAW 4

 I. Standard of Review..... 4

 II. The Receiver Lacks Standing to Bring Claims on Behalf of the Non-NSI Entities Seeking Damages Incurred by Investors 6

 III. Counts I and II Fail to State Claims for Aiding and Abetting Liability 9

 A. The Receiver’s conclusory allegations that Wells Fargo had actual knowledge are insufficient 10

 i. The Receiver’s allegations regarding atypical transactions are insufficient to establish actual knowledge 12

 ii. The Receiver’s allegations concerning Wells Fargo’s failure to adhere to policies and regulations do not establish actual knowledge..... 13

 B. The Receiver fails to plead the underlying fraud with particularity 14

 IV. Counts III and IV Fail to State Claims for Negligence and Unjust Enrichment 16

 A. The Receiver’s negligence and unjust enrichment claims fail because contractual relationships existed between Wells Fargo and the Receivership Entities..... 16

 i. The Receiver’s negligence claim is barred under the independent tort doctrine 16

 ii. The unjust enrichment claim fails as there is an adequate legal remedy under the express contracts 18

 B. The Receiver’s unjust enrichment claim substantively fails..... 19

 i. The unjust enrichment claim fails because customary banking fees are not considered direct benefits 19

 ii. The unjust enrichment claim also fails because adequate consideration exists .. 20

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ajwani v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51257 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 22, 2024).....	11
<i>Am. United Life Ins. Co. v. Martinez</i> , 480 F.3d 1043 (11th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4, 5
<i>Banc of Am. Sec. LLC v. Stott</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58570 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 29, 2005).....	5
<i>Begualg Inv. Mgmt. v. Four Seasons Hotel Ltd.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108720 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 23, 2011)	18
<i>Berman v. Morgan Keegan & Co.</i> , 455 F. App'x 92 (2d Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Biondi v. Branch Banking & Trust Co.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147363 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 28, 2018).....	20
<i>Brooks v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 116 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Carl v. Republic Sec. Bank</i> , 282 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (S.D. Fla. 2003)	19
<i>Chavez v. Am. Coach Lines of Miami, Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 162640 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 19, 2010).....	5
<i>City of Miami v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11696 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 21, 2022)	19
<i>DeVito v. Palm Beach Cnty.</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179674 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 2, 2023).....	4
<i>Freeman v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 865 So. 2d 543 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	7, 9
<i>Fuller v. Suntrust Banks, Inc.</i> , 744 F.3d 685 (11th Cir. 2014)	8

Gilbert & Caddy, P.A. v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 194142 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 20, 2015).....13, 14

Hakim-Daccach v. Knauf Int’l GmbH,
 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 193058 (S.D. Fla Nov. 21, 2017).....19, 20

Inspirations Nevada LLC v. Ed Pro Billing Inc.,
 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99476 (S.D. Fla. May 26, 2021)18

Isaiah v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
 960 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2020) *passim*

Kaye v. Ingenio, Filiale De Loto-Quebec, Inc.,
 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73180 (S.D. Fla. May 29, 2014)16

Lamm v. State Street Bank & Trust,
 749 F.3d 938 (11th Cir. 2014)12

Lawrence v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
 455 F. App’x 904 (11th Cir. 2012)10

Liu Yao-Yi v. Wilmington Tr. Co.,
 301 F. Supp. 3d 403 (W.D.N.Y. 2017)14

Meridian Trust Co. v. Batista,
 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166556 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 24, 2018)12

Merle Wood & Assocs., Inc. v. Trinity Yachts, LLC,
 714 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2013)19

Muhammad v. Citimortgage, Inc.,
 598 Fed. Appx. 636 (11th Cir. 2015).....14

Noble House LLC v. Derecktor Florida, Inc.,
 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172911 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 13, 2021)18

Noble House LLC v. Derecktor Florida, Inc.,
 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118529 (S.D. Fla. July 6, 2022).....16

Otto Candies, LLC v. Citigroup, Inc.,
 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168612 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 25, 2023).....10, 15

Pastor v. Bank of America, N.A.,
 664 F. Supp. 3d 1365 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 27, 2023).....16, 17, 19

Peng v. Mastroinni,
 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86220 (S.D. Fla. May 3, 2021)10

Perlman v. PNC Bank,
 38 F. 4th 899 (11th Cir. 2022)6, 7, 9, 12

Rife v. Newell Brands, Inc.,
 632 F. Supp. 3d 1276 (S.D. Fla. 2022)18

Rosenfeld Gallery, LLC v. Truist Bank,
 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34147 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 28, 2024).....10

Rosner v. Bank of China,
 528 F. Supp. 2d 419 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....14

Southern Logistics, Inc. v. Custom Ecology, Inc.,
 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 235127 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 29, 2020)18

Spears v. SHK Consulting and Dev. Inc.,
 338 F. Supp. 3d 1272 (M.D. Fla. 2018).....18

Stepakoff v. IberiaBank Corp.,
 637 F. Supp. 3d 1309 (S.D. Fla. 2022)16

Tuckman v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 256846 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 25, 2020).....5, 10, 15

Veritas Pers. Servs. v. Adp Totalsource,
 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 236131 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 21, 2019).....17, 19

Wiand v. ATC Brokers Ltd.,
 96 F.4th 1303 (11th Cir. 2024)6, 7, 9, 20
